NICKELODEON
WONDER PARK
"COOL CHIMP"
AMUS031
Written by
Jeff Sayers
Conformed Script: 05/16/19
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - DAY
Stayin’ Alive type <MUSIC> bumps as we’re tight on a pair of
hairy legs that confidently strut. PAN UP to see that this is
PEANUT, sporting SUNGLASSES as he walks through a crowd.
MALE WONDER SEEKER1 1
Hey look! It’s Peanut!
PEANUT2 2
You better believe it, buddy!
WONDER SEEKER2A 2A
Peanut is so cool!
He throws points at passing Wonder Seekers who <gasp>. One
<faints>. Another rushes up with a KID and a HEADSHOT of
Peanut.
FEMALE WONDER SEEKER3 3
Peanut! Peanut! Can you sign this?
Peanut signs the kid’s forehead.
FEMALE WONDER SEEKER (CONT’D)4 4
(reading autograph)
To Megan. But, my name is Michelle.
PEANUT5 5
It’s Megan now.
FEMALE WONDER SEEKER6 6
(happily)
It’s Megan now!
Peanut moves past a Wonder Seeker who is about to sip his 6A 6A
Wonder Gulp. Peanut snatches it in stride, takes one <sip>,
then tosses it behind him, landing on another Wonder Seeker.
A smile builds on the faces of both Wonder Seekers, excited
to have merely come in contact with Peanut. They HIGH FIVE as
JUNE, who takes this all in, joins Peanut as he struts by.
JUNE7 7
Wow Peanut. Your cool game is on
point today. It’s effortless!
PEANUT8 8
<SIGH> If only June. Heavy lies the
cool! With great cool comes great
responsibility! And all the other
cool sayings!
JUNE9 9
Wait... isn’t being cool supposed
to be easy? Just being yourself is
the coolest thing you can do.
PEANUT10 10
Ah, simple not-as-cool-as-me June.
So much to learn.
(pats June on head)
It ain’t easy being this breezy. It
may look effortless, but I put in
the necessary chimp hours. I do a
rigorous “cool-isthenics” routine.
Peanut pulls out a PEN.
PEANUT (CONT’D)11 11
I start with one ounce curls using
this two ounce autograph pen to
prevent wrist cramping...ah.
(curls the pen)
Then I do exactly 151 smile lifts
so I’m picture perfect.
<He smiles, then rests. Smiles, then rests. Then smiles...>
PEANUT (CONT’D)12 12
Ahhhhh! It’s a deep burn. I usually
finish off with a set of wall squats.
Peanut wall squats in his own weird way.
JUNE13 13
What’s that have to do with being
cool?
PEANUT14 14
Nothing. I’ve just always had
notoriously weak calves. Point is,
being so cool is taking a toll on me!
JUNE15 15
So just do what you always do when
ya need to lighten your work load.
PEANUT16 16
I already tried cloning myself.
Let’s just say the results
were...<eats ice cream cone>
disastrous at best.
Peanut looks around, then surreptitiously slips June a photo
that we can’t see. June looks shocked as she takes in,
putting a hand over her mouth.
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 2.
JUNE17 17
<GASP> I-- what is that-- uh
okay...uh can’t unsee that.
(collecting herself)
I meant just make a Wonder Chimp
assistant to ease your cool burden.
PEANUT18 18
Eh, that’s an okay idea. But how
bout’ this? I make a Wonder Chimp
assistant to ease my cool burden?!
Peanut signs a HEADSHOT of himself and gives it to June
before rushing off. June reads the autograph:
JUNE19 19
“P-Breezy”?
The headshot WINKS at June.
INT. WONDERLAND - WONDER CHIMP FACTORY - NIGHT
Peanut manically scribbles on his Wonder Chimp DESIGN BOARD
singing the “ingredient” list a la Sugar and Spice...
PEANUT20 20
Just a dash of dude with a pinch of
‘tude, hat slightly askewed. That’s
what cool chimps are made...
Peanut pauses as he sees his newest chimp creation coming out
of the machine. (Which we can’t see).
PEANUT (CONT’D)21 21
...of.
OFF Peanut’s eyes growing WIDE we MOVE TO:
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN -  NEXT DAY
June and STEVE tinker with a kiosk wheel as Peanut rushes up.
PEANUT22 22
June, all my problems are solved!
STEVE23 23
(under his breath)
I highly doubt that.
PEANUT24 24
I’ve created the perfect wonder
chimp--
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 3.
A YOUNG WONDER SEEKER walks up and pulls on Peanut’s arm.
YOUNG GIRL WONDER SEEKER 25 25
Peanut! Peanut! Can I get an
autograph?
PEANUT26 26
I’m busy at the moment kid. But
perhaps I can refer you to my Cool-
sistant. He’d be happy to stand in.
Peanut snaps his finger and out from behind him steps a
Wonder Chimp in an ASKEWED HAT, HIGH TOPS, and SUNGLASSES.
YOUNG GIRL WONDER SEEKER 27 27
Cool!
PEANUT28 28
Exactly! Meet Cool.
JUNE29 29
You named your cool chimp Cool?
PEANUT30 30
Of course.
STEVE31 31
Hm. Very original.
Peanut puts his arm around Steve. Genuine...
PEANUT32 32
That means a lot coming from you.
And if you like that, you’ll love
the cool catchphrase I gave Cool.
WONDER CHIMP (COOL) 33 33
Woot! Woot!
PEANUT34 34
It means nothing. That’s how you
know it’s cool.
Cool whips out a pen and begins to sign the Wonder Seeker’s
forehead...
PEANUT (CONT’D)35 35
It’s working! Cool’s already
lightening my cool load. Cool!
Now, if you’ll excuse me. I’m gonna
take some much needed “P”-Time. Ya
know, really recharge the battery.
June shrugs.
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 4.
                                                      CUT TO:
INT. WONDER CHIMP FACTORY - LATER
Peanut is sitting in his chair hitting a PADDLE BALL for a
beat. Then...
PEANUT36 36
K, I’m bored. Back to being cool.
EXT. SPACE LAND - MOMENTS LATER
CLOSE ON Cool who is in the center of a group of Wonder
Seekers. One frustratedly tries to take a group selfie. Cool
takes the phone and his arm extends like a SELFIE STICK,
framing them all in the photo. The Wonder Seekers light up...
WONDER SEEKERS36A 36A
<No way! This is so cool! walla>
TEEN WONDER SEEKER 37 37
Wow! Cool is so cool!
WONDER CHIMP (COOL)38 38
Woot! woot!
WONDER SEEKERS 39 39
Woot! Woot!
Cool takes the picture.
PEANUT40 40
Recharged and ready to re-rock my
reign as the King of Cool.
Peanut approaches the group of Wonder Seekers who marvel at
their picture with Cool.
PEANUT (CONT’D)41 41
I’ll take it from here Cool.
He tags Cool out and jumps into the group unprompted. They
all trade confused looks.
WONDER CHIMP (COOL)41A 41A
Woot woot.
PEANUT42 42
I know, I know. I’ve made you suffer
this imitation long enough. But fret
not, the King is back!
(MORE)
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 5.
(taking the phone)
Say P-Breezy!
<SNAP> Peanut pulls the photo down to take a look...
PEANUT (CONT’D)43 43
Huh?!
REVEAL he’s the only one in the photo. He looks around to see
the Wonder Seekers following Cool as he struts away.
WONDER SEEKERS43A 43A
Woot! woot!
PEANUT44 44
Hey... you left your phone!
EXT. WONDERLAND - PILE - O - FRUIT SMOOTHIE STAND - DAY
Peanut stands on a table, holding up a MEGA PHONE...
PEANUT45 45
Attention adoring fans of
Wonderland! I will be signing
photos of myself starting... now!
Peanut sits next to a STACK OF HEADSHOTS. After a few beats
of no one showing up, he raises the mega phone.
PEANUT (CONT’D)46 46
I said... Now!...<nervous
laughter>. Now?
A photo falls to the floor. MOPPY BUCKETS comes by to sweep
it up, then picks up the headshot stack.
PEANUT (CONT’D)50 50
I’d be happy to sign those for you
Moppy Buckets.
Moppy looks at Peanut, then the stack of photos. He 50A 50A
<whistles> alerting Fun Trash Can.
Moppy throws out the photos, <THUNK>, and rides off on Fun
Trash Can.
WONDER CHIMP (COOL) (O.S.)50B 50B
Woot! Woot!
Peanut notices a sea of people.
YOUNG GIRL WONDER SEEKER  51 51
No way! Look who it is....
PEANUT (CONT'D)
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 6.
PEANUT52 52
<sigh of relief> Yes! It is I--
YOUNG GIRL WONDER SEEKER53 53
...up there!
The Wonder Seeker points up and Peanut looks to see every BIG
SCREEN in the park is showing a GIF of Cool saying:
WONDER CHIMP (COOL) (ON SCREEN)54 54
Woot-woot!
CUT WIDE OF “ENTIRE PARK” to hear everyone shout...
EVERYONE55 55
Woot-woot!
...so loud the entire park shakes.
PEANUT55A 55A
Ah!
Peanut looks around in shock, now noticing that a Wonder
Seeker next to him is wearing a hat that reads: “WOOT! WOOT!”
WONDER SEEKERS55B 55B
Woot-woot!
PEANUT55C 55C
Ahh!!
Peanut scans the crowd, almost everyone is wearing a “Woot!
Woot!” hat.
WONDER SEEKERS55D 55D
Woot-woot!
Peanut looks up to see a Woot Woot hat on his own head.
PEANUT56 56
AAAAAHHHH!!!!!
Peanut frantically throws down the hat and runs away.
INT. WONDERLAND - BELLY FILLERY - LATER
Peanut bursts in looking shook. BOOMER is behind the counter.
PEANUT57 57
Finally! A woot free zone.
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 7.
BOOMER58 58
Hey Peanut. You look like you could
use a slice of pie.
PEANUT59 59
Yes, please.
Boomer serves up a SLICE. Peanut takes a big bite.
PEANUT (CONT’D)60 60
Mmmm. This is exactly what I
needed! Is this a new recipe?
BOOMER 61 61
Yeah. It’s Cool Lime Pie. I named
it after that cool new Wonder
Chimp.
Peanut <spit takes> all over Boomer for a very long time. As 61A 61A
Boomer is taking it in the face:
BOOMER (CONT’D)62 62
His name is Cool. Have you met him?
On CUE, <laughter> erupts in the Fillery as Peanut turns to 62A 62A
see Cool walking up with the other mascots in tow.
GRETA63 63
Hey Bear! Round of Cool Limes for
my friends and the coolest Cool we
know!
Peanut turns continuing his <spit take> in their faces as 63A 63A
well. They stare at Peanut.
Peanut finally <runs out of steam for his spit take>. 64A 64A
STEVE64 64
I was hoping to get my pie on a
plate.
PEANUT65 65
Greta?! Cactus? Gus? Other Gus?!
You guys are all into Cool too?!
GRETA66 66
Well, duh. Everything he does is
cool.
PEANUT67 67
That’s it Cool. This has gotten out
of hand. I’m shutting you down.
Cool nods in agreement.
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 8.
WONDER CHIMP (COOL)68 68
(small, agreeing)
Woot-woot.
GRETA, STEVE, COOPERTINA, GUS69/A/B/C 69/A/B/C
WOOT-WOOT!
PEANUT70 70
No! No! Just go stand over there
and do nothing.
Cool walks off, unassumingly posting up against a wall.
STEVE 71 71
Hey everyone, look how cool Cool
is. He doesn’t care about anything!
WOOT-WOOT!
EVERYONE72 72
WOOT-WOOT!
A horrified look spreads across Peanut’s face as he realizes:
PEANUT73 73
Cool can’t help but be cool! I’ve
created a cool monster! And there’s
only one way to stop him...
INT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - DAY
June is perusing a HAT KIOSK. She lifts a hat from the rack
and Peanut’s head is underneath it (like its the hat peg).
PEANUT74 74
I’d like to lodge a formal
complaint!
JUNE75 75
Ah!!! How did you-- <sigh> Never
mind. What’s your complaint?
Suddenly, Peanut is behind June. She spins around.
PEANUT76 76
It’s Cool! He has more followers
than me... and he’s even getting
more likes!
Peanut points as we see Wonder Chimps following Cool down the
street, gently poking him and repeating...
WONDER CHIMP WALLA77 77
Like! Like! Like! Like!
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 9.
PEANUT78 78
I’ve tried to put a stop to it but
my efforts have proven futile. I
have nowhere else to turn. Please!
Make Cool less... cool!
June places a hat on and checks out how it looks. We can’t
see the hat, or her face.
JUNE79 79
Sorry Peanut. I don’t know how to
do that. Plus, if I’m being real, I
kinda like Cool.
She turns, adjusting a WOOT! WOOT! hat. Peanut jumps back...
PEANUT80 80
No! Not you too June. He’s sucked
you into his vortex of faux fame!
(throwing hands up)
I give up! I used to be the coolest
thing in this park. Now... Cool is
cooler than me.
In the background the chimps continue “liking” Cool.
WONDER CHIMP WALLA80A 80A
Like! Like! Like! Like!
June puts her hand on Peanut’s forehead. He moves away.
PEANUT81 81
June, I’m not in the mood for head
high fives.
JUNE82 82
I was just checking to see if
you’re feeling okay. Cause I’ve
never heard you admit someone was
cooler than you.
June puts her arm around Peanut’s shoulder.
JUNE (CONT’D)83 83
Look bud. I think you just need to
focus on what I told you earlier...
(off a confused Peanut)
About being cool? And being
yourself?... Not ringing a bell?
PEANUT84 84
I’m sorry June. I have so many
conversations with so many people.
I’m very popular.
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 10.
JUNE85 85
Okay, look. Part of being cool is
being comfortable with who you
are... like Cool.
PEANUT86 86
So what you’re saying is that I
should be more like Cool? Then I’d
be the coolest again!
JUNE87 87
Actually, that’s the complete
opposite of what I was saying.
Personally, I think you need to--
Peanut holds his hand up.
PEANUT88 88
June, if I ever need advice on
being basic-- even above average,
you’d be the gal I’d go to. But
leave cool advice to the
professionals.
PRE - LAP Stayin’ Alive Type <MUSIC>
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - LATER
TIGHT ON a pair of hairy legs that confidently strut. PAN UP
to see that this is again Peanut, but this time... he’s
dressed exactly like Cool. He spots a LARGE CROWD.
ON Cool, casually napping in the crowd as hoards of people 88A 88A
<mumble> and snap pictures. The wonder chimps still <liking>
Cool. Suddenly...
PEANUT (O.S.)89 89
TOOT! TOOT!
The crowd turns to see Peanut looking like Cool. It’s silent.
PEANUT (CONT’D)90 90
(horn motion)
I said... Toot! Toot!
GRETA91 91
Is that-- are you saying Toot,
Toot? Like a horn?
BOOMER92 92
Sounds more like a tugboat to me.
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 11.
STEVE93 93
Ah yes, the steadiest of all sea
faring transport.
PEANUT94 94
It’s not a horn. It’s like woot,
woot. Except...
(arm motion)
... Toot, toot!
GRETA95 95
But you’re making the horn motion.
PEANUT96 96
It’s a fist pump!
STEVE97 97
This is all very confusing.
GRETA98 98
(to Peanut)
Are you trying to be like Cool?
GUS99 99
Yeah. He even shrunk himself!
COOPERTINA100 100
Nah, he’s just kneeling on his
shoes.
REVEAL Peanut is in fact kneeling on his shoes.
GRETA101 101
Lame bro! Biting someone else’s
style is like, the least cool thing
you can do.
TWO WONDER CHIMPS scurry over giving a thumbs-down.
WONDER CHIMPS101AA 101AA
Dislike.
GRETA101 CONT'D 101 CONT'D
In fact, it is uncool.
Peanut <GASPS> as Greta’s words reverberate, hitting him 101A 101A
hard. His knees start to buckle.
PEANUT102 102
Oh no! You think I’m... uncool!
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 12.
INT. WONDERLAND - WONDER CHIMP FACTORY - LATER
June enters the factory to see Peanut feverishly pulling
items out of drawers (clothes, trophies keepsakes). He throws
them to the ground next to him.
JUNE103 103
Hey Peanut, got a sec?
PEANUT104 104
Don’t waste your breath June. I
can’t stand to be around Wonderland
if people think I’m uncool.
JUNE105 105
You don’t mean--
PEANUT106 106
That’s right. I’m leaving for-ever.
Shocked, June <starts to reply>, but Peanut puts his finger 106A 106A
to June’s lips.
PEANUT (CONT’D)107 107
Shhhh. I hate goodbyes.
(then)
I’m all packed and ready to go. My
whole life is in here.
Peanut holds up a WATERMELON with a suitcase handle.
PEANUT (CONT’D)108 108
I’m sure there’s somewhere out
there I can be the coolest guy in
town. Tell me, how’s the weather in
Juneland this time of year?
JUNE109 109
Juneland? No- no- no! You don’t
have to leave.
(off Peanut’s look)
Maybe you could try, I don’t know,
actually taking my advice.
Peanut collapses to his knees and begs:
PEANUT110 110
I will! I’ll do anything. Please!
Just tell me what to do!
June smiles.
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 13.
PEANUT (CONT’D)111 111
Now that I’ve sunk to your level of
“cool,” I’m willing to try anything
to not be uncool. How do you live
down here?! It’s terrible!
June’s smile quickly fades. She shakes it off...
JUNE112 112
Peanut look. Being cool is about
being unique. That’s why it’s
uncool to try to be like Cool. In
fact, the thing that makes Cool,
cool is...
PEANUT113 113
(finishing her thought)
...Being the only Cool.
(then, getting an idea)
<gasp> But what if he wasn’t?
Peanut flexes his eyebrows at a confused June as we CUT TO:
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - DAY
Cool is James-Deaning against a turnstile as a huge crowd
snaps pictures of him like they’re paparazzi.
MALE WONDER SEEKER  114 114
Cool! Can I get a woot woot for my
kids?
Cool shrugs, cups his mouth to woot, when in the distance...
WONDER CHIMP (COOL 2) O.S. 115 115
WOOT! WOOT!
The crowd quickly looks to the Grand Wonder, where a Wonder
Chimp who looks exactly like Cool stands.
WONDER CHIMP (COOL 2) (CONT’D)115 CONT'D 115 CONT'D
Woot! Woot!
BOOMER116 116
Huh? How’s there two of him?
GRETA117 117
There’s another Cool? Cool!
WONDER CHIMP (COOL 3) O.S.118 118
WOOT! WOOT!
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 14.
The crowds eyes dart to another Cool Chimp who cooly leans
against the Smoothie Stand. He lifts his sunglasses, winks.
GUS119 119
Another, nother’ Cool?
COOPERTINA120 120
That’s cool...I guess.
WONDER CHIMPS (COOL 4 AND COOL 5) O.S.121 121
WOOT! WOOT!
The crowd’s eyes again dart, this time to the WONDERLAND
ENTRANCE SIGN - TWO MORE COOLS slouch against it.
STEVEE122 122
Okay. It’s a tad annoying now.
The <wooting> begins to come from all directions. REVEAL: 122A 122A
there are COOL CHIMPS everywhere!
COOPERTINA123 123
Hold up. How many Cools are there?
WONDER CHIMPS (ALL THE COOLS) 124 124
WOOT! WOOT! WOOT! WOOT! WOOT! WOOT!
The crowd <mumbles> amongst themselves, plugging their ears. 124A 124A
GRETA125 125
Too many to be cool. Let’s blow
this popsicle stand everybody.
BOOMER 126 126
Wait, I didn’t get a popsicle.
The crowd disperses in different directions, leaving the
original Cool alone. He shrugs, unfazed and walks off,
passing a proud Peanut, who watches with June.
WONDER CHIMP (COOL)126A 126A
Woot-woot.
PEANUT127 127
Ah... Listen to them June. That’s
the sound of unadulterated victory.
PULL OUT to see there are now 100’s of Cool’s around the 127A 127A
park, <woot-wooting> back and forth at each other. The
cacophony has reached a fever pitch.
JUNE128 128
Gotta hand it to ya Peanut. You made
Cool less cool.
(MORE)
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 15.
Now if you could just put a stop to
all this unadulterated victory, that
would be the coolest.
PEANUT129 129
June, June, June, just leave the
cool to me.
Peanut pulls his watermelon suitcase out of nowhere and drops
it on the ground. It splatters everywhere as he walks off.
After a beat he comes back...
PEANUT (CONT’D)130 130
I just wanted a watermelon drop
moment. I’m actually gonna need
your help.
EXT. WONDERLAND - DAY
June and Peanut finish hanging a BANNER (that we can’t see
yet). They take a step back and admire it.
JUNE131 131
Looks cool to me!
REVEAL that the banner reads: “Cool’s Cool Corner.” Next to 131A 131A
the banner is a fenced off pen of Cool Chimps that mill about
<“Woot-Wooting”> each other.
JUNE (CONT’D)132 132
But here’s the real test.
She nods over to...a Wonder Seeker walking up to the pen:
TEEN WONDER SEEKER 133 133
No way! This is so cool, it’s...
(beat)
Peanut! Can I get your autograph?
Peanut pushes her aside and walks away triumphantly...
PEANUT134 134
I’m back baby!
                                                  END EPISODE
JUNE (CONT'D)
AMUS031 Conformed Script 05/16/19 16.